

Introduced by: Borders

A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Betty Weir on the occasion of her retirement from the Legislative Services Agency.

Whereas, Betty Weir joined the Legislative Services Agency (LSA) family on September 30, 1985, and left its employ on October 2, 2015;

Whereas, Originally from Fort Wayne, Betty worked for over 20 years in the Office of Code Revision before she began job sharing the receptionist position in Room 301 in 2006;

Whereas, During her time here, Betty greeted everyone with a smile and a friendly "hello";

20162214



HR 1506/DI 84 2016

Whereas, Betty was always a team player, and no job was too big or too small for Betty;

Whereas, Betty willingly accepted all assignments and completed them in a thorough and efficient manner;

Whereas, A true music lover, Betty enjoyed being serenaded with Elvis Presley songs whenever possible, one of her favorites being "Blue Suede Shoes";

Whereas, Before coming to work at the LSA, Betty worked for Kelly Services, Inc. for two years;

Whereas, In her spare time, Betty enjoys her membership in the Red Hat Society and the Women's Club;

Whereas, Betty's family is the center of her life, and she can often be heard sharing stories about her children, two grandchildren, and five great-grandchildren;

Whereas, Betty suffered a great loss with the death of her daughter, Cheryl Tipton, during Betty's time at the LSA, but was comforted and supported by her family and friends; and

Whereas, Betty Weir dedicates her life to helping others, whether they be family, friends, or co-workers; her presence will be missed by all of us who know and love her: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives wishes to thank Betty Weir for her 30 years of dedicated service to the Legislative Services Agency and the Indiana General Assembly and wishes her good health and much happiness in retirement.

1 2

3 4

5 6

7

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Betty Weir and her family.

20162214

